506074291 05/25/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6121006

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER ANDREW CROSBY	04/06/2011
DAN SACHS	04/07/2011
PRASHANT BRIJMOHANSINGH RAWAT	04/10/2011
JASON ALAN SHIROFF	04/06/2011
JOHANNES PETRUS HEEMELS	04/06/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAINSTAY MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	100 SOUTH FIFTH STREET
Internal Address:	19TH FLOOR
City:	MINNEAPOLIS
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55402

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16817574

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)252-6503

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (858) 252-2965

Email: LilliyMontano@eversheds-sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN

Address Line 1:EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLPAddress Line 2:12255 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 100Address Line 4:SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MAINSTAY_0404	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LILLIY MONTANO FOR CHRIS BOLTEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Lilliy Montano/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2020	

PATENT 506074291 REEL: 052743 FRAME: 0367

Total Attachments: 5

source=Mainstay-0404_CON_Assign_Invs-to-Mainstay#page1.tif source=Mainstay-0404_CON_Assign_Invs-to-Mainstay#page2.tif source=Mainstay-0404_CON_Assign_Invs-to-Mainstay#page3.tif source=Mainstay-0404_CON_Assign_Invs-to-Mainstay#page4.tif source=Mainstay-0404_CON_Assign_Invs-to-Mainstay#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 052743 FRAME: 0368

WHEREAS, WE, Peter Andrew Crosby: Dan Sachs; Prashant Brijmohansingh Rawat; Jason Alan Shiroff; and Johannes Petrus Heemels ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States; the United States; India: the United States; and the Netherlands residing at 2415 W. 22nd St., Minneapolis, MN 34405; 1936 Irving Ave South, Minneapolis, MN 55403; 11706 3rd St NF., Blaine, MN 55434; 5130 France Avenue South, Edina, MN 55424; and Dennendreef 11, 3140 Keerbergen, Belgium are the inventors of the invention in

MODULAR STIMULATOR FOR TREATMENT OF BACK PAIN, IMPLANTABLE REABLATION SYSTEM AND METHODS OF USE

for which we have executed an ap	plication for a Patent of the U	United States	
☐ which is executed on ☐ ever	date herewith or		
	t no. 12917-004-999		
which was filed on 03/10/2011, Applic	ation No. 13/045,421		
We hereby authorize and request attor) the filing date and applica		sert here in parentheses (Application number,ou when known.	filed
and WHEREAS, Mainstay Medical, Inc. entire right, title and interest in, to and under	of 100 South Fifth Street, 19 r the said invention and the s	th Floor, Minneapolis, MN 55402, ASSIGNEE, is desirted application:	ous of obtaining our
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the and under the said invention, and the said United States which may be granted thereo without limitation, all applications for pater foreign to the United States, together with United States application under the Patent other international agreement or the dome	ve, the said ASSIGNORS, he said ASSIGNEE, its successor. United States application a nand all reissues and extensions, utility models, and design the right to file such applicant Laws of the United States, the state laws of the country in thout limitation, patents, utility and the said and the said that the s	lar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable ave sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by thes ors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, titind all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, are interested all applications for industrial property pass which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any tions and the right to claim for the same the priority right he International Convention for the Protection of Indust which any such application is filed, as may be applicated by models, inventors' certificates and designs which may extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;	e presents do hereby tle and interest in, to nd all Patents of the protection; including, country or countries, ats derived from said trial Property, or any ole; and all forms of
States, whose duty it is to issue patents or of the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal re-	other evidence or forms of in presentatives and assigns, in	for Patents and any Official of any country or countries dustrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, accordance with the terms of this instrument.	to issue the same to
and will not execute, any agreement in conf			e may that excentent
and will not execute, any agreement in conf AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting sa	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will c ild invention, and testify in at rightful oaths; and generall	communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divide one everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE,	I representatives and visional, continuing.
AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting streissue and foreign applications, make all representatives and assigns, to obtain and co	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will could invention, and testify in an rightful oaths; and generall of orce proper protection for s	communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divide everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, aid invention in all countries.	I representatives and visional, continuing, its successors, legal
AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting streissue and foreign applications, make all representatives and assigns, to obtain and co	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will c id invention, and testify in at rightful oaths, and generall force proper protection for s c hereunto set our hands and	communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divide one everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE,	I representatives and visional, continuing, its successors, legal
AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting streissue and foreign applications, make all representatives and assigns, to obtain and city IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, W.	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will c id invention, and testify in at rightful oaths, and generall force proper protection for s c hereunto set our hands and	communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divide everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, aid invention in all countries.	I representatives and visional, continuing, its successors, legal
AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting streissue and foreign applications, make all representatives and assigns, to obtain and city IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, W.	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will c id invention, and testify in at rightful oaths, and generall force proper protection for s c hereunto set our hands and	communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divide everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, aid invention in all countries. I scals the day and year set opposite our respective signate that the said are proceed to the said invention of the said invention in all countries.	I representatives and visional, continuing, its successors, legal
AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting streissue and foreign applications, make all representatives and assigns, to obtain and compared to the streign of the second streign applications. The second streign applications of the second streign applications of the second streign applications. The second streign applications of the second streign applications of the second streign applications. The second streign applications of the second st	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will could invention, and testify in an rightful oaths; and generall aforce proper protection for see thereunto set our hands and policy and policy and policy and policy are proper protection.	communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all dily do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, aid invention in all countries. Scals the day and year set opposite our respective signation of the said and year set opposite our respective signation.	1 representatives and ivisional, continuing its successors, legal ares. L.S.
AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting sereissue and foreign applications, make all representatives and assigns, to obtain and compared to the control of th	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will c id invention, and testify in at rightful oaths; and generall force proper protection for s c hereunto set our hands and , 2011	communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divide everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, aid invention in all countries. I scals the day and year set opposite our respective signate that the said are proceed to the said invention of the said invention in all countries.	1 representatives and ivisional, continuing its successors, legal ures. L.S.
AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting sereissue and foreign applications, make all representatives and assigns, to obtain and country in Testimony whereof, where CHPM 2011	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will could invention, and testify in an rightful oaths; and generall aforce proper protection for see thereunto set our hands and policy and policy and policy and policy are proper protection.	communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divide everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, aid invention in all countries. I scals the day and year set opposite our respective signate that the said are proceed to the said invention of the said invention in all countries.	Lepresentatives and visional, continuing its successors, legal ures. L.S. L.S.
AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting sereissue and foreign applications, make all representatives and assigns, to obtain and continuous in restimony whereof, where the continuous continuou	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will c id invention, and testify in at rightful oaths, and generall force proper protection for s c hereunto set our hands and , 2011 , 2011	communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all dily do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, aid invention in all countries. Scals the day and year set opposite our respective signate Peter Andrew Crosby Dan Sachs	I representatives and visional, continuing its successors, legal ures. L.S. L.S.
AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting sereissue and foreign applications, make all representatives and assigns, to obtain and country in Testimony whereof, where CHPM 2011	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will c id invention, and testify in at rightful oaths; and generall force proper protection for s c hereunto set our hands and , 2011	communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all dily do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, aid invention in all countries. Scals the day and year set opposite our respective signate. Peter Andrew Crosby Dan Sachs Prashant Brijmohansingh Rawat	Lepresentatives and visional, continuing its successors, legal ures. L.S. L.S.
AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting sereissue and foreign applications, make all representatives and assigns, to obtain and continuous in restimony whereof, where the continuous continuou	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will c id invention, and testify in at rightful oaths, and generall force proper protection for s c hereunto set our hands and , 2011 , 2011	communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all dily do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, aid invention in all countries. Scals the day and year set opposite our respective signate Peter Andrew Crosby Dan Sachs	I representatives and visional, continuing its successors, legal ures. L.S. L.S.
AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting sereissue and foreign applications, make all representatives and assigns, to obtain and continuous in restimony whereof, where the continuous continuou	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will c id invention, and testify in at rightful oaths, and generall force proper protection for s c hereunto set our hands and , 2011 , 2011	rommunicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all dily do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, aid invention in all countries. I scals the day and year set opposite our respective signate. Peter Andrew Crosby Dan Sachs Prashant Brijmohansingh Rawat. Jason Alan Shiroff	I representatives and visional, continuing its successors, legal ures. L.S. L.S.
AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting streissue and foreign applications, make all representatives and assigns, to obtain and continuous in Testimony whereof, who have the continuous contin	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will c ild invention, and testify in at rightful oaths, and generall aforce proper protection for s c hereunto set our hands and , 2011 , 2011 , 2011	communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all dily do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, aid invention in all countries. Scals the day and year set opposite our respective signate. Peter Andrew Crosby Dan Sachs Prashant Brijmohansingh Rawat	1 representatives and visional, continuing its successors, legal ures. L.S. L.S. L.S. L.S.
AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting streissue and foreign applications, make all representatives and assigns, to obtain and continuous in Testimony whereof, who have the continuous contin	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will c ild invention, and testify in at rightful oaths, and generall aforce proper protection for s c hereunto set our hands and , 2011 , 2011 , 2011	rommunicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all dily do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, aid invention in all countries. I scals the day and year set opposite our respective signate. Peter Andrew Crosby Dan Sachs Prashant Brijmohansingh Rawat. Jason Alan Shiroff	1 representatives and visional, continuing its successors, legal ures. L.S. L.S. L.S. L.S.
AND WE HEREBY further cove assigns, any facts known to us respecting streissue and foreign applications, make all representatives and assigns, to obtain and continuous in Testimony whereof, who have the continuous contin	lict herewith. nant and agree that we will c ild invention, and testify in at rightful oaths, and generall aforce proper protection for s c hereunto set our hands and , 2011 , 2011 , 2011	rommunicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legally legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all dily do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, aid invention in all countries. I scals the day and year set opposite our respective signate. Peter Andrew Crosby Dan Sachs Prashant Brijmohansingh Rawat. Jason Alan Shiroff	1 representatives and visional, continuing its successors, legal ures. L.S. L.S. L.S. L.S.

Page I of I

SDI-43859v1

Dan Sachs

JOINT 104472-0401 US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Peter Andrew Crosby; Dan Sachs; Prashant Brijmohansingh Rawat; Jason Alan Shiroff; and Johunnes Petrus Heemels ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States; the United States; India; the United States; and the Netherlands residing at 2415 W. 22nd St., Minneapolis, MN 54405; 1936 Irving Ave South, Minneapolis, MN 55403; 11706 Jrd St NE, Blatine, MN 55434; 5130 France Avenue South, Edina, MN 55424; and Dennendreef 11, 3140 Keerbergen, Belgium are the inventors of the invention in

MODELLAR STIMULATOR FOR TREATMENT OF BACK PAIN IMPLANTABLE RE ABLATION SYSTEM AND METHODS OF USE

MOL	DULAR STIMULATOR FOR TREAT	MENT OF BACK PAI	N, IMPLANTAI	DER KL VORVITOR	3131EW AND MEIN	000 OI 000
	for which we have executed an ap	plication for a Patent o	of the United Stat	es		
	which is executed on	date herewith or				
8	which is identified by Jones Day docke	t no. 12917-004-999				
×	which was filed on 03/10/2011, Applic	ation No. 13/045,421				
	We hereby authorize and request attorn) the filing date and applicat	ney(s), , at Jones Day, tion number of said ap	to insen here in plication when k	parentheses (Application)	ation number,	filed
and ' entire	WHEREAS, Mainstay Medical, Inc. of right, title and interest in, to and under	of 100 South Fifth Str the said invention an	et, 19 th Floor, N d the said applica	linneapolis, MN 554	02, ASSIGNEE, is desir	ous of obtaining our
sell, and vunite with foreign the control of the co	NOW, THEREFORE, in consider pt of which is hereby acknowledged, we assign, transfer and set over, unto the sunder the said invention, and the said of States which may be granted thereon out limitation, all applications for paten gn to the United States, together with the States application under the Patent I international agreement or the domes strial property protection, including, with the international agreement or countries foreign AND WE HEREBY authorize and a whose duty it is to issue patents or or aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal rewill not execute, any agreement in confluence of the control of the contr	we, the said ASSIGNC said ASSIGNEE, its sidd ASSIGNEE, its sidd ASSIGNEE, its sidd and all reissues and eats, utility models, and the right to file such as Laws of the United States of the United St	RS, have sold, a coccessors, legal ration and all divertensions thereo designs which me polications and thates, the Internaty in which any is, utility models and all extensions in one for Patents is of industrial prems, in accordance li right to convey will communically in any legal processally do every not said inventi	ssigned, transferred a eppresentatives and as sions, renewals and fi; and all applications as right to claim for to consider to claim for such application is for inventors' certificates, renewals and reissu and any Official of a operty protection on the other certificates with the terms of the te to the said ASSIGI occeding, sign all law withing possible to aid on in all countries.	and set over, and by thes saigns, our entire right, it continuations thereof, a s for industrial property; for said invention in any the same the priority right the Protection of Industiled, as may be applicates and designs which maes thereof; any country or countries applications as aforesaid is instrument. The provided in the said and that we will be said assumed and that we will be said assigned, and that we will be said assigned.	e presents do hereby the and interest in, to all Patents of the protection, including, country or countries as derived from said rial Property, or any sie; and all forms of y be granted for said foreign to the United, to issue the same to be have not executed, it is to be the same to be the
Dat						
Dai		- ' 50'' _		N	Peter Andrew Crosby	
	. April 7	~ #	M	I had all		
Dat	e thoril t	, 2011	4700N	Juine	Dan Sachs	_ Ĺ.S.
					24.7 (44.13	
Dat	e	, 2011				_ L.S.
				Prashani	Brijmohansingh Rawat	-
~	¢	` 2011				L.S.
Dat	e	_ , 2011		····	Jason Alan Shiroff	
					w.	
Dat	e	, 2011				_ L.S.
) ل	ohannes Petrus Heemels	
			*			
			Page 1 of 1			
DI-4	3859v1		-			

14

WHEREAS, WE. Peter Andrew Crosby; Dan Sachs; Prashant Brijmohansingh Rawat; Jason Alan Shiroff; and Johannes Petrus Heemels ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States; the United States; India; the United States; and the Netherlands residing at 2415 W. 22nd St., Minneapolis, MN 54405; 1936 Irving Ave South, Minneapolis, MN 55403; 11706 3rd St NE, Blaine, MN 55434; 5130 France Avenue South, Edina, MN 55424; and Dennendreef 11, 3140 Keerbergen, Belgium are the inventors of the invention in

MODULAR STIMULATOR FOR TREATMENT OF BACK PAIN, IMPLANTABLE RF ABLATION SYSTEM AND METHODS OF USE

	for which we have executed an ap	plication for a Patent o	of the United States	
	which is executed on 🔲 ever	n date herewith or		
3	which is identified by Jones Day docke	et no. 12917-004-999		
	which was filed on 03/10/2011, Applic			
) the filing date and applica	tion number of said ap		
and \	WHEREAS, Mainstay Medical, Inc. of right, title and interest in, to and unde	of 100 South Fifth Street the said invention an	eet, 19 th Floor, Minneapolis, MN 55402, ASSIGNEE, is desiro d the said application:	us of obtaining our
sell, and unite wither foreignite other indus	pt of which is hereby acknowledged, vassign, transfer and set over, unto the ander the said invention, and the said distates which may be granted thereof out limitation, all applications for pater in to the United States, together with the distates application under the Patent international agreement or the dome strial property protection, including, within in any country or countries foreig	we, the said ASSIGNC said ASSIGNEE, its sit United States applied in and all reissues and its, utility models, and the right to file such a Laws of the United States aloue limitation, patern in to the United States and the United States and the United States and the United States are the United States and the United States are t	ne Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable (RS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these uccessors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, till ation and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and estensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property perfections which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any opplications and the right to claim for the same the priority right tates, the International Convention for the Protection of Industry in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable atts, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.	presents do hereby e and interest in, to d all Patents of the otection, including, country or countries s derived from said ial Property, or any e; and all forms of be granted for said
State the s	 whose duty it is to issue patents or o 	other evidence or form	sioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries for sof industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, ages, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.	areign to the United to issue the same to
and v	AND WE HEREBY covenant and will not execute, any agreement in conf	d agree that we have fu lict herewith.	all right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we	have not executed,
reiss	ns, any facts known to us respecting st ue and foreign applications, make all esentatives and assigns, to obtain and co	nid invention, and testi rightful oaths, and g inforce proper protection		risional, continuing, ts: successors, legal
	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, W	e hereunto set our han	ids and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatu	res.
Dat	te	, 2011	Peter Andrew Crosby	L.S.
			Peter Andrew Crosby	
~		2011		1 8
Da	ie		Dan Sachs	12.0.
	A 17			
Da	te APRIL 10 h	2011	Prashant Brijmohansingh Rawat.	, L.S.
			. Flashait Biljinolaisingi Kawat	
Da	te.	. 2011		L.S.
Da	te	, 2011	Jason Alan Shiroff	L.S.
Da	te		Jason Alan Shiroff	L.S.
Da Da		, 2011		L.S.
			Jason Alan Shiroff Johannes Petrus Ficemels	L.S.
				L.S.

 $\langle X_{\ell}$

SDI-43859v1

WHEREAS, WE, Peter Andrew Crosby; Dan Sachs; Prashant Brijmohansingh Rawat; Jason Alan Shiroff; and Johannes Petrus Heemels ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States; the United States; India; the United States; and the Netherlands residing at 2415 W. 22nd St., Minneapolis, MN 54405; 1936 Irving Ave South, Minneapolis, MN 55403; 11706 3rd St NE, Blaine, MN 55434; 5130 France Avenue South, Edina, MN 55424; and Dennendreef 11, 3140 Keerbergen, Belgium are the inventors of the invention in

MODULAR STIMULATOR FOR TREATMENT OF BACK PAIN, IMPLANTABLE RF ABLATION SYSTEM AND METHODS OF USE

	for which we have exec	cuted an application for a Pater	nt of the United States			
	which is executed on	uven date herewith or				
\mathbf{X}	which is identified by Jones	Day docket no. 12917-004-99	9			
Ø		11, Application No. 13/045,42				
	We hereby authorize and re	quest attorney(s), , at Jones Dand application number of said	ay, to insert here in parentheses (Application number,application when known,	filed		
and enti	WHEREAS, Mainstay Med re right, title and interest in, t	lical, Inc. of 100 South Fifth South and under the said invention	Street, 19 th Floor, Minneapolis, MN 55402, ASSIGNEE, is desiro and the said application:	us of obtaining our		
sell, and Uni with fore Uni othe indi inve	ipt of which is hereby acknown assign, transfer and set over under the said invention, are ted States which may be granted States which may be grantout limitation, all applicationing to the United States, toggied States application under international agreement or istrial property protection, in antion in any country or country or country or country whose duty it is to issue as whose duty it is to issue.	wledged, we, the said ASSIGIE, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its of the said United States applied thereon and all reissues an stor patents, utility models, a sther with the right to file such the Patent Laws of the United the domestic laws of the couluding, without limitation, parries foreign to the United States athorize and request the Commissions of other evidence or for	One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable NORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these is successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, titlication and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and dextensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property or applications and the right to claim for the same the priority right. States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrianty in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable tents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may are and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;	presents do nereby e and interest in, to d all Patents of the otection, including, country or countries s derived from said ial Property, or any e; and all forms of be granted for said oreign to the United		
the				-		
and	AND WE HEREBY of will not execute, any agreem	ovenant and agree that we have ent in conflict herewith.	full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we	have not executed.		
reis	AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful ouths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.					
n	นอ	20 1 1		L.S.		
ارا	W4		Peter Andrew Crosby			
D	nte.	, 2011	Dan Sachs	L.S.		
			Day Stone			
D	ate	, 2011		L.S.		
			Prashant Brijmohansingh Rawat			
	1 1 1/15		Quan Clan Sind	T C		
D	ate April 6th	, 2011	Jason Alan Shiroff	L.S.		
			Jason And Simble			
D	ite:	, 2011	q. •	L.S.		
L).			Iohannes Petrus Heemels			
	•					
SDI	-43859vJ		Page I of 1			

 i_{n}^{-1}

WHIREAS, WE, Peter Andrew Crosby; Dan Sachs; Prashant Brijmohansingh Rawat; Jason Alan Shiroff; and Johannes Petrus Heemels ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States; the United States; India; the United States; and the Netherlands residing at 2415 W. 22nd St., Minneapolis, MN 54405; 1936 Irving Ave South, Minneapolis, MN 55403; 11706 3rd St NE; Blaine; MN 55434; 5130 France Avenue South, Edina, MN 55424; and Dennendreef 11, 3140 Keerhergen, Belgium are the inventors of the invention in

MODULAR STIMULATOR FOR TREATMENT OF BACK PAIN, IMPLANTABLE RF ABLATION SYSTEM AND METHODS OF USE

			•	
	for which we have ex-	ecuted an application for a Pater	nt of the United States	
ü	which is executed on-	a even date herewith or		
3	which is identified by Jone	s Day docket no. 12917-004-99	99	
4	which was filed on 03/10/2	2014, Application No. 13/045,42	2)	
J		equest attorney(s),, at Jones D and application number of said	ay, to insert here in parentheses (Application number,l application when known:	illed
and enti	WHEREAS; Mainstay More right, title and interest in,	edical, Inc. of 100 South Fifth to and under the said invention	Street, 19th Floor, Minneapolis, MN 55402, ASSIGNEE, is desirt and the said application:	ous of obtaining our
sell, and Unit with fore Unit other indicates the and assistant assistant to the assistant	ipt of which is hereby ackr, assign, transfer and set ou under the said invention; ted States which may be ground limitation, all applications to the United States, to ited States application under international agreement custrial property protection, in any country or countries in any country or countries, whose duty it is to issue said ASSIGNEP, its successaid ASSIGNEP, its successaid ASSIGNEP, and we have a successaid ASSIGNEP, and agreement to the countries of the said ASSIGNEP, and agree and applications are also applicated as a successaid ASSIGNEP, and agree agree and agree agreement	nowledged, we, the said ASSIG- er, unto the said ASSIGNEE, it and the said United States appared thereon and all reissues ar uns for patents, utility models, a getter with the right to file such the Patent Laws of the United or the domestic laws of the coi- including, without limitation, pa- naries foreign to the United Stat authorize and request the Comm patents or other evidence or for sors, legal representatives and a covenant and agree that we have ment in conflict herewith. further covenant and agree that respecting, said invention, and to	One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valual NORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these is successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, to discation and all divisions, renewalls and continuations thereof, and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property and designs which may be reafter be filed for said invention, in any thapplications and the right to claim for the same the priority, right States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial, in which any such application is filed, as may be applicationis, utility models, inventors certificates and designs which makes and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; missioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countriesters of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument. The full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legestify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers; execute all did generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE.	the presents do hereby the and interest in, to not all Patients of the protection, including, country or countries, its derived from said trial Property, or any let and all forms of the granted for said foreign to the United, to issue the same to we have not executed, all representatives and visional, continuing,
	resentatives and assigns, to	obtain and enforce proper protec	oftion for said invention in all countries. hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signal	2
	th the structure	rtestesor, we herealto seruar j	minda mitraeura ure nak afin keit zet abboatte out texheettse visitm	oues.
O	ate	, 2011		L.S.
			Peter Andrew Crosby	14
ח	ate .	, 2011		L.S.
D	aqu	, 2011	Dan Sachs	The Control of the Co
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
D	are	, 2011	Prashant Britimohansingh Rawai	L.S.
			1 (quitaine durifficontration faite de man	****
D	ate	, 2011		L.S.
			Jason Alan Shiroft	5 79
n	are 6 April	. 2011		: (\$
()	an <u>131/14/4</u>	. 2011	Johannes Petrus Heemels	· Face ·
			Page 1 of 1	
			and the second s	

A00144750.0029

SDI-43859v1

M